
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2023 

9.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Babergh Conservative Group 
Melanie Barrett 
Siân Dawson 
 
Babergh Independent Conservative Group  
Adrian Osborne 
 
Mid Suffolk Conservative and Independent 
Group 
James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 
Dave Muller 

Mid Suffolk Green and Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Terence Carter 
Keith Scarff 
Keith Welham (Co-Chair) 
 
Babergh Green and Labour Group 
Robert Lindsay 
 
Babergh Independent Group 
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton (Co-Chair) 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to You Tube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/22/42 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT 

MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023  
 

    5 - 8 

 
4   JOS/22/43 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH 

MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023  
 

    9 - 12 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   JOS/22/44 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023  
 

    13 - 22 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been giv
[...]
am (Co-Chair) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

  Harry Richardson – Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 

Officers:   Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
  Corporate Manager for Economy and Business (MG) 
  Arts and Culture Lead Officer (ZB) 
  Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Officer (JR) 
  Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
  
65 APOLOGIES / SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 65.1 None received. 

  
66 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 66.1 None declared. 

  
67 JOS/22/38 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 

DECEMBER 2022 
 

 67.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2022 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
68 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 68.1 None received. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

69 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 69.1 None received. 
  

70 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 70.1 None received. 
  

71 JOS/22/39 REVIEW OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND VISITOR ECONOMY 
STRATEGY 
 

 71.1 Councillor Harry Richardson – Mid Suffolk’s Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth – introduced the report to the Committee outlining before Members 
the Corporate Peer Review’s recommendation to develop the strategy and 
the stakeholder consultation undertaken. 

 
71.2 Councillor Muller questioned if a Food Enterprise Zone was planned for 

Stowmarket at the Gateway 14 site. The Corporate Manager for Economy 
and Business responded that this was correct. 

 
71.3 Councillor Osborne raised an issue with the lack of hotel accommodation 

within Babergh and Mid Suffolk to enable visitors to stay within Suffolk. The 
Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded that they were 
aware of this issue and that this would be considered at a later stage in the 
strategy’s development.  

 
71.4 Councillor Grandon queried if the strategy works in partnership with other 

local tourism schemes. The Corporate Manager for Economy 
[...]

71.16 Councillor Welham suggested that charity, industrial heritage, and fishing 

themes be considered in further stakeholder consultations and that the use of 
virtual tourist information centres may be beneficial for local villages. 

Page 7



 

71.17 Councillor Welham put forward the following recommendations to the 
Committee: 

 
• That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and 

requests that Officers take account of the comments made by Members. 
• That a review of the implementation plan’s progress be undertaken by the 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2024. 
 
71.18 Councillor Scarff proposed the recommendations as read out by the Chair.  
 
71.19 Councillor Ekpenyong seconded the recommendations. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report 
and requests that Officers take account of the comments made by 
Members. 
 
1.2. That a review of the implementation plan’s progress be 
undertaken by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 
2024. 

  
72 JOS/22/40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 72.1 No comments. 

  
73 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 

PRESS) 
   

74 JOS/22/41 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING ON 19 
DECEMBER 2022 
 

 74.1 It was resolved that the confidential minutes of the meeting on 19 December 
2022 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
75 RE-ADMITTING THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 

  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:00pm 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 8



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 23 January 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Hinton (Chair) 

Adrian Osborne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett Siân Dawson 
 Kathryn Grandon Robert Lindsay 
 
In a
[...]
 the Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



3.2 That officers be requested to change to the frequency of survey of customer 
experience of the pre-application service to “open” rather than annual.  

3.3 That officers be requested to undertake an annual survey of Development 
Management Planning officers of their experience of customer service. 

3.4 That officers develop a model for regular audit of timeliness, quality and customer 
service including to assess the effectiveness of the pre-application advice process 
in the validation of applications and correlation of advice with outcome. 

3.5 That the Corporate Director for Planning & Building Control and the Chief Planning 

Officer review the result of the above-mentioned surveys and audit at least bi-

annually in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Planning. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

3.6      The Councils charged pre-application service was introduced in 2017 and has been 
the subject of annual customer service surveys since 2018. These measures will enable 
more regular iterative review of the quality of the service provided and the customer and 
officer experience learning lessons and evolving the service as appropriate. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The “customers” of our pre-application advice service include, but are not limited to, 
its paying users making enquiries about developments they wish to undertake, 
related technical stakeholders who may be involved in assessing the merits of an 
application for development, communities who may be consulted upon applications 
and who may have to accommodate the development and, in broad terms, the LPA 
itself seeking to deliver the policies and objectives within the development plan for 
the District. 

4.2 The last survey of paying users carried out in June 2022 (see Appendix B) was sent 
to 767 customers who had used our pre-application service between 01 April 2021 
and 31 March 2022. This survey received 44 responses in total (
[...]
de not to adopt a private housing enforcement policy. This 
would leave it having to rely on the corporate policy which does not include the 
specific approaches required in the complex housing regulatory regime. There would 
be a greater risk of a successful challenge to any formal action taken either by legal 
appeal or judicial review. 

2.5 The Council could decide not to approve the use of the civil penalty powers as part 
of the enforcement policy. This would mean that some powers could not be used, 
limiting the Council’s impact on improving housing standards. Reliance would be 
solely on prosecution. Any fines would not be recoverable and lengthy proceedings 
in Court would be required. Other than its legal costs, the Council cannot currently 
retain any fines imposed in Court through prosecutions.  

2.6 Not approving the use of the civil penalty powers and other financial penalties referred 
to in the enforcement policy would lead to the Council failing to make the most 
efficient use of enforcement resources available and would limit the enforcement 
options available for privately rented properties. 

 
2.7 The Council could decide to continue to offer a free service to non-compliant 

landlords by not charging for enforcement action taken in the service of statutory 
notices. There is a strong argument that where non-compliant landlords do not 
comply with the law and the Council must intervene, the landlord should be 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



responsible for the costs incurred by the Council having to act where minimum legal 
requirements are not being met. 

3.       RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1      Option 1 - Overview & Scrutiny to make comment on the new policy and a 
recommendation to Cabinet to adopt the new private rented sector housing 
enforcement policy including the use of civil penalties as an alternative to 
prosecution. Agree a fair charging regime to recover the costs of housing 
enforcement action taken by the Council. 

 
3.2 To recommend that Cabinet approve and authorise the use of civil penalty and 

financial penalty powers provided by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Appendix 
2), Electrical Safety Regulations (Appendix 3) and Energy Efficiency (Private 
Rented Property) Regulations (Appendix 4).  

 
3.3 To recommend to Cabinet the proposed charges for relevant housing enforcement 

action based on officer time taken and that any revenue arising from civil penalties 
will be retained within the service to meet the legal or administrative costs and 
expenses incurred under the relevant housing law.  

 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that the Council has a consistent and effective policy to tackle poor 
conditions in private sector housing. 

To make full use of housing enforcement powers available, including civil penalties 
and ensure effective enforcement.  

To recover enforcement costs incurred. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Private sector housing contributes towards meeting housing need in the district. The 
Council has responsibility to ensure that reasonable standards are provided for 
residents living in private housing, particularly in the rented sector which accounts for 
around 17% of the housing stock in the districts.  

4.2 We offer a service to residents requiring help and those in need. This includes 
informal advice, signposting, grants and responding to service requests. Much of our 
work is focussed on ensuring minimum standards are provided by landlords in their 
rented properties. We work with them to ensure that safe and healthy homes are 
provided for tenants. Sometimes, where an informal approach fails or where 
dangerous and unsafe conditions are encountered, we must use enforcement powers 
to improve conditions. 

4.3 A specific private housing enforcement policy is required to complement the over-
arching corporate enforcement policy and to use civil penalty powers. This is so that 
we can include changes in the law to use effective and targeted enforcement.  

4.4
[...]
he impact of 

bringing Public Realm in-

house 

 Director of 
Operations 

 

20 APRIL 2023 

PRE-ELECTION PERIOD 

18 MAY 2023  

    

JUNE 2023 

Access and availability of 

services, leisure, 

education, and 

employment for residents 

   

Scrutiny of the delivery of 

services for Transport for 

both Town and rural 

areas 

   

Crime and Disorder Panel 

meeting 
The Committee  
conduct a scrutiny  
review of the  
WSCSP to fulfil the  
Councils Statutory  
requirements 

Director – 
Sustainable  
Communities 
 
Community Safety  
Professional Lead - 
Communities 

Cabinet  
Members for  
Communities 
 

 

Topics identified for review but not currently timetabled: 
 
Information Bulletin on Electronic Complaints System  
 
Review of Central Suffolk Lettings  

Page 135

Agenda Item 15

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/


Updated 30th January 2023 

Alicia Norman 

Lead Officer – Overview + Scrutiny and Projects 

Enquiries: Alicia.Norman@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

www.midsuffolk.gov.uk and www.babergh.gov.uk 

 

 
Census Reports  
 
Outcome of Residents Survey to be reviewed  

 
Other topics identified: 

• Land Adoptions Policy 

• Information Bulletin on the cost of maintenance of tenanted properties. 
 
 

Page 136

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	Webcasting/ Live Streaming

	3 JOS/22/42 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023
	4 JOS/22/43 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023
	5 JOS/22/44 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023
	9 JOS/22/45 ARE PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE CUSTOMERS GETTING A VALUABLE SERVICE?
	Appendix A - Review of the impementation of charged pre-application fees for planning advice
	Appendix B - Pre-App Customer Survey Presentation 2021-22
	Appendix C - Pre-App Officer Survey - January 2023

	10 JOS/22/46 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT & CIVIL PENALTIES POLICY
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 20 
February 2023 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair:  Keith Welham 

  
 
Councillors: Simon Barrett Terence Carter 
 Siân Dawson Paul Ekpenyong 
 Kathryn Grandon John Hinton (Co-Chair) 
 Robert Lindsay David Muller   
 Adrian Osborne Keith Scarff 
   
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

 Jan Osborne – Babergh Cabinet Member for Housing 
 Lavinia Hadingham – Mid Suffolk Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Officers: 
 

 Chief Planning Officer (PI) 
 Area Planning Manager (GW) 
 Business Practice Manager – Development Management (JH) 
 Professional Lead – Digital Solutions (JM) 
 Senior Environmental Health Officer (DW) 
 Housing Needs and Standards Manager (JK) 
 Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
 Corporate Manager for Economy and Business (MG) 
 Economic Development Officer (CF) 
 Corporate Manager for Law and Governance (JR) 
 Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 
 

Witness(es):  P. Branton – Wincer Kievenaar Architects 
 J. Tanner – Hollins Architects 
 J. Platt – Locus Planning 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett 

James Caston 
 
  
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 76.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Melanie Barrett and Councillor 

James Caston. 
 
76.2 Councillor Simon Barrett substituted for Councillor Melanie Barrett. 



 

  
77 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 77.1 None declared. 

 
  

78 JOS/22/42 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 23 
JANUARY 2023 
 

 78.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Joint Committee held on 23 January 
2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

79 JOS/22/43 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 
23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 79.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Babergh Committee held on 23 
January 2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

80 JOS/22/44 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD 
ON 23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 80.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the Mid Suffolk Committee held on 23 
January 2023 were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
  

81 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 81.1 None received. 
 
  

82 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 82.1 None received. 
 
  

83 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 83.1 None received. 
 
  

84 JOS/22/45 ARE PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE CUSTOMERS 
GETTING A VALUABLE SERVICE? 
 

 84.1    The Chief Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee outlining 
before Members the creation of an annual pre-application advice service 
survey in 2018, the results of previous surveys, the results of a new pre-
application advice service officer survey, a summary of the survey information 



 

and questions, and introduced 3 witnesses in attendance who were available 
to answer questions from Members regarding their experiences with the pre-
application advice service. 

  
84.2    Councillor Barrett questioned whether 45% of survey respondents rating the 

quality of advice received between 8 and 10 out of 10 was a satisfactory 
amount. The Chief Planning Officer responded that 45% was not acceptable 
and that he would like to see future survey results above 50%.  

  
84.3    Councillor Barrett further questioned the process behind an overturn of officer 

recommendation between the pre-application advice phase and the decision 
phase. The Chief Planning Officer responded that pre-application advice is 
given based on strict information provided to officers and that the 
recommendation may change due to new information coming to light. 

  
84.4    The Witnesses responded that a change in decision on an application 

between the pre-application stage and the decision stage is often due to 
different officers handling each stage alongside the introduction of new 
consultation responses and information. 

  
84.5    Councillor Ekpenyong questioned if significant changes in officer advice 

during the pre-application stage were passed to senior officers for checking 
and verification. The Chief Planning Officer responded that all pre-application 
advice was checked off by senior officers before it was dispatched to 
applicants. 

  
84.6    Councillor Dawson questioned if the recommendations proposed focussed 

more on officers than customers and whether this was an effective route to 
take in improving the service. The Chief Planning Officer responded that the 
recommendations intended to change the customer survey to an “open” 
rather than annual survey which would allow more feedback to be captured 
and encourage fast, real-time changes to the service. 

  
84.7    The Witnesses responded that a change to an “open” survey would allow 

applicants to submit feedback on a case-by-case basis which could lead to 
more accurate results regarding the service. 

  
84.8    Councillor Scarff questioned how much dialogue takes place between 

applicants and planning officers during the pre-application advice stage and 
how much information was sent by the applicants to planning officers. The 
Witnesses responded that the costs of the service meant that smaller 
companies often submit minimal information as part of the pre-application 
advice stage and only submit more once they receive an indication as to 
whether the application will be accepted due to the investment needed. 

  
84.9    Councillor Grandon queried how Babergh and Mid Suffolk’s planning 

authority compares to other planning authorities and what could be done to 
improve the pre-application service. The Witnesses responded that Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk compared well to other authorities, particularly due to the 
ability to engage with consultees at the pre-application stage, but that 



 

communication between planning officers and applicants was not as good as 
it could be. 

  
84.10  Councillor Lindsay questioned about the time taken by officers to provide in-

depth pre-application advice and whether the financial charges to access the 
service appropriately cover this time. The Area Planning Manager responded 
that the time taken to put together and issue pre-application advice had 
recently been reviewed in conjunction with the costs of the service and that it 
was deemed appropriate. 

  
84.11  Councillor Lindsay further questioned the reasons why officers took a 

significant amount of time to issue pre-application advice for straightforward 
applications. The Area Planning Manager responded that the same level of 
detail was provided in responses towards both straightforward applications 
and complex applications. 

  
84.12  Councillor Carter queried if the survey responses were case specific or 

account for a customer’s experience with the pre-application service across 
an entire year and whether the survey records any change in advice given by 
officers. The Professional Lead for Digital Solutions responded that the 
survey did not ask for the outcome of the pre-application advice and that 
responses cover a customer’s annual experience. 

  
84.13  Councillor Ekpenyong queried why the advice received on heritage was 

regarded as being better value for money than other forms of advice provided 
as part of the pre-application service. The Chief Planning Officer responded 
that heritage advice required officers to be on-site which allowed for better 
understanding of the issues and more communication with the applicants. 

  
84.14  The Witnesses responded that heritage advice received was not consistent 

and that they generally had a poorer experience than what was reflected in 
the survey figures. Councillor Lindsay raised that the results of the survey 
may be inaccurate due to only a small number of applicants requesting and 
receiving heritage advice. 

  
84.15  Councillor Welham questioned if there would be benefits to introducing a 

check-list of information that should be submitted as part of the pre-
application process. The Witnesses responded that a formal check-list would 
not be necessary but there would be benefits from having the opportunity to 
submit further information that the case officer can request for before issuing 
a final response. 

84.16  Councillors debated the item on the following issues: 
  

       Introducing a target for customer satisfaction over a short-term period. 

       Encouraging Officers to work in the office more regularly for more 
collaborative working and mentoring opportunities to be able to provide 
more accurate pre-application advice. 

       The proposed recommendation to make the survey “open” rather than 
annual and the potential benefits. 



 

       Quarterly internal audits of the pre-application advice provided. 

       Refreshing the questions asked on the survey to encourage more 
responses 

       Recording the outcome of the pre-application advice received on the 
survey so that answers can be viewed in context 

  
84.17  Councillor Welham put forward the following amended recommendations to 

the Committee: 
  

       That the contents of the report be noted by the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

       That Officers be requested to alter the frequency and content of the 
survey of customer experience of the pre-application service to “open” 
rather than annual. 

       That Officers be requested to undertake an annual survey of Development 
Management Planning Officers of their experience of customer service. 

       That Officers develop a model for quarterly audit of timeliness, quality and 
customer service including to assess the effectiveness of the pre-
application advice process in the validation of applications and correlation 
of advice with outcome. 

       That the Corporate Director for Planning and Building Control and the 
Chief Planning Officer review the results of the above-mentioned surveys 
and audit with the Client Side Panel and report at least bi-annually to the 
Cabinet Members for Planning. 

       That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests the Director for 
Planning and Building Control and the Chief Planning Officer consider 
arrangements to provide adequate training and mentoring opportunities for 
all planning staff with a view to providing an improved level of pre-app 
service. 

       That the Corporate Director for Planning and Building Control and the 
Chief Planning Officer aim for an overall quality of advice level of 
satisfaction of 60% by 30th April 2025. 

  
84.18  Councillor Lindsay proposed the recommendations as read out by the Chair. 
  
84.19  Councillor Grandon seconded the recommendations. 
  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
3.1. That the contents of the report be noted by the Joint Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
3.2. That Officers be requested to alter the frequency and content of the 

survey of customer experience of the pre-application service to “open” 



 

rather than annual. 
3.3. That Officers be requested to undertake an annual survey of Development 

Management Planning Officers of their experience of customer service. 
3.4. That Officers develop a model for quarterly audit of timeliness, quality and 

customer service including to assess the effectiveness of the pre-
application advice process in the validation of applications and 
correlation of advice with outcome. 

3.5. That the Corporate Director for Planning and Building Control and the 
Chief Planning Officer review the results of the above-mentioned surveys 
and audit with the Client Side Panel and report at least bi-annually to the 
Cabinet Members for Planning. 

3.6. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests the Director for 
Planning and Building Control and the Chief Planning Officer consider 
arrangements to provide adequate training and mentoring opportunities 
for all planning staff with a view to providing an improved level of pre-app 
service. 

3.7. That the Corporate Director for Planning and Building Control and the 
Chief Planning Officer aim for an overall quality of advice level of 
satisfaction of 60% by 30th April 2025. 

 
  

85 JOS/22/46 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT & CIVIL PENALTIES 
POLICY 
 

 85.1    A short break was taken between 11:36am and 11:47am. 
 
85.2    Councillor Jan Osborne – Babergh’s Cabinet Member for Housing -  

introduced the report to the Committee outlining before Members the need to 
maintain and improve housing standards in the private rented sector, the 
current work of the housing standards team, the purpose of the enforcement 
policy, the guidelines for both landlords and officers regarding enforcement 
and improvements, the proposal for an introduction of a charge for officer and 
administration time to recover costs when formal action must be taken, the 
introduction of civil penalties for landlords, and the collaboration between 
other Suffolk Councils in the development of the policy. 

 
85.3    The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented the report to the 

Committee outlining before Members the work undertaken to improve and 
regulate housing standards, the link between the Private Housing 
Enforcement Policy and corporate policy, how and when action will be taken 
under the new policy, collaboration with Police and Fire services, civil 
penalties as an alternative to prosecution, the guidance and regulations for 
determining a fine value, and examples of when civil penalties will be 
actioned.  

  
85.4    Councillor Scarff questioned if the starting points for fines were determined by 

the Housing team. The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that 
the b starting points were determined by Housing using strict criteria but that 



 

these could move up or down within the band range dependent on the 
severity of the situation that is being addressed.  

 
85.5    Councillor Scarff further questioned if civil penalties notices could be used in 

a similar way to press releases after the conviction of a landlord. The Senior 
Environmental Health Officer responded that civil penalty notices were able to 
be publicly put on the national register of offences.  

 
85.6    Councillor Muller queried how many prosecutions had been actioned within 

the last 18 months. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager responded 
that there had been 0 prosecutions in the last 18 months.  

 
85.7    Councillor Carter questioned if enforcement action could be taken by the 

Councils towards landlords linked to criminal activity to prevent them from 
owning and renting out property. The Senior Environmental Health Officer 
responded that there were powers to ban individuals to rent out properties but 
that it was a measure only used in extreme circumstances. 

 
85.8    Councillor Carter further questioned whether enforcement would be taken 

against the landlord or the tenant in cases where hoarding is present. The 
Babergh Cabinet Member for Housing responded that this did not fall under 
the new enforcement policy but that it was the responsibility of the Housing 
Solutions team.  

 
85.9    Councillor Ekpenyong questioned if there was a programme for regular 

inspection of private rented properties, how many improvement notices had 
been issued in the last 18 months, and how the national register of offences 
can be accessed. The Housing Needs and Standards Manager responded 
that inspections were a reactive service, that only a small number of 
improvement notices had been issued, and that the national register is 
published by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

 
85.10  Councillor Hinton questioned what systems are in place to identify landlords 

within the district and if the policies also applied to registered social landlords. 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that a current register of 
private landlords was being formulated and that social landlords did fall under 
the proposed policies.  

 
85.11  Councillor Grandon questioned if the penalty band ranges were national 

rates. The Senior Environmental Health Officer responded that these band 
ranges were determined by the Councils but that consultations with other 
Suffolk Councils were conducted before reaching the final figures. 

 
85.12  Members debated the item on the following issues: 
 

       The potential increase in safety for residents 

       Building a register of private landlords within the Districts 
 
 



 

85.13  Councillor Welham put forward the following amended recommendations to 
the Committee: 

 
       That the Overview and Scrutiny recommend to Cabinet to adopt the new 

private rented sector housing enforcement policy including the use of civil 
penalties as an alternative to prosecution. Agree a fair charging regime to 
recover the costs of housing enforcement action taken by the Council. 

       To recommend that Cabinet approve and authorise the use of civil penalty 
and financial penalty powers provided by the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 (Appendix 2), Electrical Safety Regulations (Appendix 3) and Energy 
Efficiency (Private Rented Property) Regulations (Appendix 4). 

       To recommend to Cabinet the proposed charges for relevant housing 
enforcement action based on officer time taken and that any revenue 
arising from civil penalties will be retained within the service to meet the 
legal or administrative costs and expenses incurred under the relevant 
housing law. 

       To recommend to Cabinet that comments made at this meeting be made 
available to them when they discuss implementing the Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalties Policy. 

 
85.14  Councillor Carter proposed the recommendations as read out by the Chair. 
 
85.15 Councillor Ekpenyong seconded the recommendations. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
3.1. That Overview and Scrutiny recommend to Cabinet to adopt the new 

private rented sector housing enforcement policy including the use of 
civil penalties as an alternative to prosecution. Agree a fair charging 
regime to recover the costs of housing enforcement action taken by the 
Council. 

 
3.2. To recommend that Cabinet approve and authorise the use of civil penalty 

and financial penalty powers provided by the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 (Appendix 2), Electrical Safety Regulations (Appendix 3) and Energy 
Efficiency (Private Rented Property) Regulations (Appendix 4). 

 
3.3. To recommend to Cabinet the proposed charges for relevant housing 

enforcement action based on officer time taken and that any revenue 
arising from civil penalties will be retained within the service to meet the 
legal or administrative costs and expenses incurred under the relevant 
housing law. 

 
3.4. To recommend to Cabinet that comments made at this meeting be made 

available to them when they discuss implementing the Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement & Civil Penalties Policy  



 

86 JOS/22/47 INFORMATION BULLETIN 
 

 86.1    A short break was taken between 12:42pm and 12:45pm. 
 
86.2   Councillor Simon Barrett and Councillor Dave Muller left the meeting at 

12:45pm. 
 
86.3    The Corporate Manager for Business and Economy and the Economic 

Development Officer presented the Information Bulletin to the Committee 
outlining before Members the 2022 Recovery Plan for businesses post the 
Covid pandemic, details of the Recover and Re-Grow stages of the Recovery 
Plan, the role of Babergh and Mid Suffolk in supporting skills and education 
development, the external skills picture, local skill development schemes, and 
future plans for supporting young people’s skill development.  

 
86.4   Councillor Carter questioned what support was available to SEN students for 

their welfare and development in schools and the transition between 
education and employment. The Economic Development Officer responded 
that collaboration with Suffolk County Council was taking place to develop 
schemes intended to support SEN students specifically.  

 
86.5   Councillor Ekpenyong queried what support was in place to develop  technical 

and complex skills to enable people to pursue a career in high-skilled 
industries. The Director for Economic Growth and Climate Change responded 
that one of Gateway 14 Skills and Innovation Centre’s main purposes was to 
develop young people’s skills in these areas as well as attract high-growth 
and technical organisations into the Districts for young people to be able to 
pursue careers in this sector locally.  

 
86.6   Councillor Lindsay left the meeting at 13:05pm.  
 
86.7   Councillor Hinton questioned what support there was for apprenticeships and 

developing the skills required to access careers in emerging industries such 
as renewable energies and robotics. The Director for Economic Growth and 
Climate Change responded these skills would be included as part of the 
Gateway 14 Skills and Innovation Centre and that the number of 
apprenticeships currently undertaken in both Districts is higher than it was 
pre-Covid.  

 
86.8   Councillor Grandon left the meeting at 13:15pm. 
 
86.9   The Information Bulletin was noted. 
  

87 JOS/22/48 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 87.1 No comments. 
  

88 JOS/22/49 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 88.1 No comments. 



 

  
89 JOS/22/49 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 89.1 No comments. 

  
90 JOS/22/50 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 90.1 No comments. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:20pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


